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Alexis Stephens - Court appearances ( /2012 to '2012)

From: Alexis Stephens

To: Lyn Rowland

Date: /2012 1:40 PM ‘

Subject: Court appearances ( /2012 to 12012)
- CC: Adam Williams; Kristyna Meehan

Attachments: Court.doc

Good afternoon Lyn . w
The following Queensland Health employees (or former employees as indi@ appear in court

during the next week.
If you need anything further please let me know.

Regards
Alexis

&
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Attempted fraud - Submitting false AVACS Mention - 12012
(suspended :
without pay)

1 x murder charge Remanded in custody 2012
(leave without 9

pay)(not OM)

| Murder charge s/R/ ma de st /2012

(not
OM)(Leave

without pay) <\
Stole an unknown quantity
vouchers from the hospi

(Resigned from in a personal capacity=—H\s
QH same day occurred for a p 0
as charge)

N\ Mention 2012
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ge l\hsuc(to Appear - 2012

Nursing

dishonestiy gained a taxi service for
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Alexis Stephens - Fwd: Court dates

From: Lisa Pritchard

To: Alexis Stephens; Dan Harradine
Date: 2013 12:38 PM

Subject: Fwd: Court dates

Page 1 of 2

Security: Confidential

fyi only
Lisa .
>>> <Macfarlane.AshleyD @police.qld.gov.au> 2013 10: >>
rge
Emploxy/égt lafes to
Name Position Facility Status /7 Charges

O
WO

1 x murder charae

Termi d
(Frustra% /
contract) t OM

Sellina stolen property

Admin Not OM
Two counts of steal as
two counts of falsify rec
removing pharmaceutic
RN ended OM from the hospital.
Health 25 charges of driving a
worker Unknown oM whilst unlicensed

Sch 3(12)(1)

Ashley Macfarlane

iaison Administration

& 32341254
“B Macfarlane.AshleyD@police.qld.gov.au

CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this
electronic mail message and any electronic files attached
to it may be confidential information, and may also be the
subject of legal professional privilege and/or public interest
immunity. If you are not the intended recipient you are
required to delete it. Any use, disclosure or copying of
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this message and any attachments is unauthorised. If you
have received this electronic message in error, please

inform the sender or contact securityscanner@police.qld.gov.au.
This footnote also confirms that this email message has

been checked for the presence of computer viruses.
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Alexis Stephens - Fwd: Court dates

From:  Lisa Pritchard

To: Alexis Stephens; Dan Harradine
Date: '2013 11:51 AM

Subject: Fwd: Court dates

Page 1 of 2

Security: Confidential

fyi
Lisa

>>> <Macfarlane.AshleyD @police.qld.gov.au>

2013 11:31am>>>

Employment

Name Position Facility

-

Charges

Status

%

Possession of prescripti
(Xanax) - Unknown if dr

Unkno QLD Health (after ceasi
longer with employment). Numerou:
QLD ot OM including theft
Charaed with the followi
the ]
in the State of Qu
and assaulted
Not OM
ave without Inappropriate gestures t
pay OM QH vehicle
Possession of a danger
Still employed | Not OM namely Methamphetam

Ashley Macfarlane

Queensland Health Poli Administration

CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this
electronic mail message and any electronic files attached
to it may be confidential information, and may also be the
subject of legal professional privilege and/or public interest
immunity. If you are not the intended recipient you are
required to delete it. Any use, disclosure or copying of

this message and any attachments is unauthorised. If you
have received this electronic message in error, please

inform the sender or contact securityscanner@police.qld.gov.au.
This footnote also confirms that this email message has

been checked for the presence of computer viruses.
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From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

Lisa Pritchard

Alexis Stephens; Dan Harradine
/2013 10:59 am

Fwd: Upcoming Court Dates

Attachments: Upcoming Court Dates

fyi

Lisa

\@@@
&
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[7 (12/03/2013) Alexis Stephens - Re: Fwd: Upcoming Court Dates

 Page 1

From: Dan Harradine

To: Alexis Stephens

Date: 2013 11:58 am

Subject: Re: Fwd: Upcoming Court Dates
Thanks Alexis.

From: Alexis Stephens

To: Dan Harradine <Dan.Harradine@health.qld.gov.au>

To: Ashley Macfarlane <Ashley_Macfarlane@health.qld.gov.au>
To: Lisa Pritchard <Lisa_Pritchard1@health.qld.gov.au>

Sent: 2013 10:35:21
Subject: Fwd: Upcoming Court Dates

Good morning

| have updated the employment status for some of the people listé ed by a *next to their

name).
1 will look into the status of and advise you as sob/f as

Regards
Alexis

>>> <Macfarlane.AshleyD@police.qgld.gov.au> 2013 9:23 am >>>

Name

Position

Facility

Employment Status
Charge relates to OM
Charges

Court - Type

Date

Midwife

Not OM

Used a carriage/Sgwvice to acced$ material namely being child pornography material
Sentencing \

2013
Nurse
Suspended (withpay)
oM
Steal as a clerk - theft of a quantity of morphine and pethidine

Magistrates Court

12013

AIN

unknown

D@H=DL=12/13=@@E;| Document 8




| (12/03/2013) Alexis Stephens - Re: Fwd: Upcoming Court Dates

Page 2

Not OM
Possession of a dangerous drug namely Methamphetamine
Magistrates
2013

Sch 3(12)(1)

No longer employee

Not OM

Murder charge

Remanded in custody - Callover - Magistrates
2013

Ashley Macfarlane

QueenslandHealth Police Liaison Administratig \/
Ethical Standards Command

( 32341254

8 Macfarlane.AshleyD@police.qld.

do

CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this
electronic mail message and any electronic files attached
to it may be confidential information, and may also be the

inform the sgfide

2
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s that this email message has
the presence of computer viruses.
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Alexis Stephens - Fwd: Upcoming C

From: Lisa Pritchard

To: Alexis Stephens; Dan Harradine
Date: - /2013 10:59 AM

Subject: Fwd: Upcoming Court Dates

Attachments: Upcoming Court Dates

N

fyi
Lisa
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Ale'ﬂs Stephens Upcomlno Court Dates

From: <Macfarlane.AshleyD@police.qld.gov.au>
To: <Lisa_Pritchard1@health.qld.gov.au>

Date: 2013 9:24 AM

Subject: Upcoming Court Dates

CC: <Fenelon.ChristopherB@police.qld.gov.au>

Charge
Employment | relates t Q\/ g ; ;
Name Position Facility Status oM ar
ed & carriage service -
Transferred to tefial namely being ct
| Midwife admin role Not / nography material

eal as a clerk - theft of

| Nurse Unknown morphine and pethidine
\/ Possession of a dangerc
B AIN Unknown t namely Methamphetami

Sch 3(12)(1)

Not OM

Murder charge

Ashley Macfarlane
Queensland Health Police Liaison Ad

Ethical Standards Command

& 32341254
B Macfarlane.AshleyD@police.qld.gov.au

PN

CONFIDENTIALITY: The jAfdrqation con\ta@ in this
electronic mail message ans lectronlc files attached

inform the sender or contattsecurityscanner@police.gld.gov.au.
This footnote also confirms\th4t this email message has

been checked for the presence of computer viruses.
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i'l (12/03/2013) Alexis Stephens - Court dates for next week

Page 1|

From: <Macfarlane. AshleyD@police.qld.gov.au>
To: <Lisa_Pritchard1@health.qgld.gov.au>
CC: <Pearce.Gary@police.qld.gov.au>
Date: /2012 10:24 am
Subject: Court dates for next week

stole a quantity of syringes the property of Queensland Health

Enrolled Nurse
That on the 2011 at in the State of
Queensland one being the servant of Queenslang Heal

Hearing - Magistrates
2012/

(Not OM)
Nurse

Not within the scope/date range. Employment c£a

eeing laid

2012

manager

e following: That on the 2012

at of Queensland one
entered the premigé and assaulted
2012/
EN
Hospital
16 charges relating to the theft of patient credit cards and

withdrawaing money from ATMs.

D@ H C’D L :12/135©©gg Document 12




| (12/03/2013) Alexis Stephens - Court dates for next week

Page 2 |

Magistrates court

2012

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this
electronic mail message and any electronic files attached
to it may be confidential information, and may also be the
subject of legal professional privilege and/or public interest
immunity. If you are not the intended recipient you are
required to delete it. Any use, disclosure or copying of
this message and any attachments is unauthorised. If you
have received this electronic message in error, please

inform the sender or contact securityscanner@police.qld.gov.au.

This footnote also confirms that this email message has
been checked for the presence of computer viruses. /S
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| (12/03/2013) Alexis Stephens - Fw: Fwd: Fw: Court dates for next week - Due COB today ) , _Page1]

From: Lisa Pritchard

To: ghplu@health.qld.gov.au, Alexis Stephens

CC: DESU@health.qgld.gov.au

Date: 12012 12:05 pm

Subject: Fw: Fwd: Fw: Court dates for next week - Due COB today

Attachments: Fwd: Fw: Court dates for next week - Due COB today

Gary or Ash
Can you provide some advice to Helen pls or if not known liaise with Alexis?

)
@%\/@

Lisa

DOH-DL-12/13-00& vocument 1.




Alexis Stephens - Court dates

Page 1 of 1

From <Macfarlane.AshleyD@police.qld.gov.au>
To: Lisa_Pritchard1@health.qld.gov.au
Date: 2012 9:58 AM
Subject: Court dates
CC: Alexis_Stephens@health.qld.gov.au; Pearce.Gary@police.qld.gov.au
Va
Employment Charge %\ / ;;
Name Position Facility Status relates to© har
&\S@/g/ed with the followir
>>e in the State of Qui
/s premises of _
Still employed and assaulted
Manager by QH /S \{ ' in the premist
Extensive Criminal Histo
Terminaiéed - 7 relate to forgery, and pos
Aband n n[ property. Charges are nc
ID Officer of employme OM QLD Health.
./ |
Fraudulently claimed anc¢
for shifts that has no
QSa < No on at least thirteen occas
longer least one occasion whert
AIN sbig? N oM has forged a supervisors
\NY% _ disho
n (still a taxi service for |
L 1 emplgyed) oM vouchers using the name

9

Queensland Health Police Liaison Administration

Ashley Macfarlane

Ethical Standards Command

& 32341254

/3 Macfarlane.AshleyD@poliseyid.gov.au

CONFIDENTIALITY: he
electronic mail mgsgage a
to it may be confidé
subject of legal prefessi
immunity. If you are

nfarmation cohtained in this
electronic files attached

ion/and may also be the

| privilege and/or public interest
intended recipient you are

required to delete it. An Nisclosure or copying of

this message and any attachrhents is unauthorised. If you

have received this electronic message in error, please

inform the sender or contact securityscanner@police.qld.gov.au.
This footnote also confirms that this email message has

been checked for the presence of computer viruses.

A
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Alexis Stephens - Court appearances

From: Alexis Stephens

To: Lyn Rowland

Date: /2012 10:42 AM
Subject: Court appearances

Attachments: Document2.doc

Regards
Alexis

o
Good morning Lyn |

Please find attached the scheduled court appearances for next week for cu (an QH
employees.

N
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Name

Position Facility Employment | Charge Charges Court - Type Date (Year
Status relates to / Month /
oM / Day)
Still employed | Not OM Charged with the following: That on the s 2012y
by QH 2012 at i istrates Court
Manager State of Queensland one
entered the premises of
and assau\é'd\
in the premises
) K gid
1D Officer Terminated - | Not OM Mention - 2012/
Abandonment
of
employment
AIN Casual-no | OM E i é%\ta/r@/submitted for Magistrates 2012/
longer offered //sh%s t hag notperformed on at least | Court
shifts < thi jehs, with at least one
sion the suspect has forged a
@ pervi signature.
Still employed y dishonestly gained a taxi | Mention 2012/
by QH ervice for using taxi cab vouchers

using the names of patients

G
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Alexis Stephens - Fwd: Court dates next week

From:  Lisa Pritchard

To: Alexis Stephens; Mark Tuohy
Date: - /2012 8:43 AM

Subject: Fwd: Court dates next week

Hi Mark
we provide these to Dan as a 'heads up’, and just in case they are picke i y mgdia.

Lisa

Lisa Pritchard -

Director

Ethical Standards Unit (inc PIDA)
System Support Services Division
Queensland Health

Level 10 147-163 Charlotte Street
BRISBANE QLD 4000

P: (07) 323 40589

Fax: 32341528

lisa_pritchardl@health.gld.gov.au
www.health.gld.gov.au and www.he@d. Au

This email, including any attachments sen hit, is
confidential and for the sole use of the intended recipient(s).
This confidentiality is not waived or lost, if you receive it and
you are not the intended recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/
received in error.

Any unauthorise
review of this e

contained in
it, may be 4
relates to hes
If you are not the infended recipient(s), or if you have
received this email in error, you are asked to immediately
notify the sender by telephone collect on Australia

+61 1800 198 175 or by return email. You should also

delete this email, and any copies, from your computer
system network and destroy any hard copies produced.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy,
distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of

D@ le! B@k&&i@ﬁ@\@%@%@W’éﬁCORPORATE-OFFICE... 12/03/2013




Page 2 of 2

disclosure, modification, distribution and/or publication of this
email is also prohibited.

Although Queensland Health takes all reasonable steps to
ensure this email does not contain malicious software,
Queensland Health does not accept responsibility for the
consequences if any person's computer inadvertently suffers
any disruption to services, loss of information, harm or is
infected with a virus, other malicious computer programme or
code that may occur as a consequence of receiving this

email.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views

of the sender and not the views of the Queensland Government.
dokckokkckokokskkkkokskokokokokokkokokskokskskskskskskskokkskskskokskskok sk sk sk sk sksk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk skosk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok

\/

>>> <Macfarlane.AshleyD@police.qld.gov.au> 2 8:29am
éngyme“t ‘/Charge
Name Position Facility R S /> | relates to OM | Charges

as Selling stolen property ¢
Not OM

Admin

Ashley Macfarlane

Queensland Health Police Liaison Adminis

Ethical Standards Command

& 32341254
B Macfarlane.AshleyD@pslice.qld.gov.au

subject of legal p

immunity. If yo tendef recipient you are

se, dlsclosure or copylng of

inform the sender or contact securityscanner@police.qld.gov.au.
This footnote also confirms that this email message has

been checked for the presence of computer viruses.
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From: <Macfarlane. AshleyD@police.gld.gov.auw>
To: Alexis_Stephens@health.gld.gov.au

Date: 2012 9:05 AM

Subject: FW: QHPLU - Court Dates

Morning Alexis,

For your info

Ash //_‘7

From: Macfarlane.AshleyD[ESC] WY
Sent: 2012 8:51 AM
To: 'Lisa Pritchard'
Cc: Pearce.Gary[SCOC]
Subject: QHPLU - Court Dates
Hi Lisa, @
Name Position Employed at Type / Court

in
< f Queensland one
being the

of Queensland Health
medication the property of Mention -

Enrolled O
Nurse Drug Omeprazole) magistrates

ensland Health (Prescription
That on the

at in the State
of Queensland one

unlawfully did grievous bodily Committal -
harm to

x That on the 2012
b at in the
Magistrates Courts District of

_ _ in the State of
Queensland one )

<> assaulted a Police

_(Not OM matter) magistrates

Officer namely

in the
Murse performance of the officers duties | Mention
N That on an unknown date
between the
2011 and the )
2011 at

in the State of Queensland one

being the servant of Queensland

Health stole a quantity of Callover:
prescription medication the
Nurse property of Queensland Health Magistrates

That between the

D Hmﬁjlaglp&&;@@%@wm 86528CORPORATE-OFFICE... 12/03/2013
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2010 and the
2011 at )
in the State of Queensland one

being the servant

Endorsed of Queensland Health stole Hearing
Enrolled ; prescription medication the
Nurse | property of Queensland Health magistrates

Regards

Gary Pearce

Acting Inspector of Police

Queensland Health Police Liaison Unit

Ethical Standards Command

Ph: 32340466 Mob: @

Email: Pearce.Gary@police.gld.gov.au

Sent on behalf of Acting Inspector Pearce by Ashley Macfarlane

CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this
electronic mail message and any electronic files attached
to it may be confidential information, and may also be the
subject of legal professional privilege and/or public interest
immunity. If you are not the intended recipient you are
required to delete it. Any use, disclosure or copying of

this message and any attachments is unauthorised. If you
have received this electronic message in error, please

inform the sender or contact securityscanner@police.qld.gov.au
This footnote also confirms that this email message has
been checked for the presence of computer viruses.
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Alexis Stephens - Re: Fwd: Court matters

From: Alexis Stephens

To: Lisa Pritchard

Date: - /2012 12:56 PM
Subject: Re: Fwd: Court matters

Hi Lisa

Just one thing to bring to your attention - is no longer an employee, igned i
shortly after being charged.

Thanks
Alexis

>>> Lisa Pritchard 2012 9:32 am >>>

Dan
fyi
Gary has gone down to the courts this morning to observedethe
Lisa
>>> <Macfarlane.AshleyD@police.gld.gov.au> 8:01 >>>
Lisa,
Court matters for next week: /
-4
Name Position Location Charge ‘ Type / Court

Not within the scope/date range. Employment ceased prior to charges being laid

I hat between the
‘ 2010 and the
2011 at in the
State of Queensland one
dishonestly obtained | Mention -
a sum of money from Queensland
Health magistrates

I
\% Not within the scope/date range.
That on the ) 2011
at in the State of
Queensland one

being the

servant of Queensland Health stole
dangerous drugs namely Pethidine | To appear in
Clinical Nurse and Sufentanil the property of Mag
(terminated) Queensland Health Court

D@fﬁzﬂ/ﬁ@%M&@?@@gﬁ@&&ma%¥§CORP0RATE-0FFICE.., 12/03/2013
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Ash

CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this
electronic mail message and any electronic files attached
to it may be confidential inforration, and may also be the
subject of legal professional privilege and/or public interest
immunity. If you are not the intended recipient you are
required to delete it. Any use, disclosure or copying of

this message and any attachments is unauthorised. if you
have received this electronic message in error, please

inform the sender or contact securityscanner@police.qid.gov.au.
This footnote also confirms that this email message has
been checked for the presence of computer viruses.
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Alexis Stephens - Court appearances next week

From: Alexis Stephens

To: Lyn Rowland

Date: /2012 4:12 PM
Subject: Court appearances next week

Attachments: Document3.doc

If you need any further information please let me know.

Good afternoon Lyn
Please find attached the court appearances for current (and previous) Qu% ployees.

Regards
Alexis

4
&
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Charge Date (Year
Employment | relates to I Month /
Name Position Facility Status OM Charges - Type Day)
&
p
S
Finance : - DPP
| Officer Terminated OM Fraud and Drug Chay 2012/
Considering
Suspension \\/
as at
{Admin 12 Not OM | Ilin,g@le y on behalf of Magistrates 2012/
//\ \y/ [ fraugs™ Magistrates
i | Operations Resigned oM A Court 2012
N nduct in relation to public office
charges as having retained the
patients’ details has contacted the patients
to ask for the PIN to the ATM card which
> had previously stolen whilst treating the
Suspended patient(s). Separate to 20+ charges reiating _ Magistrates
I EN witho y OM to the theft of court 2012/
Operations Vo
Support pended magistrates -
3 Officer on full pay Not OM Stalking of co-worker mention 2012/
D@H=DL=1Z/13=@@1 RTI Document 25
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Alexis Stephens - Fwd: Fw: Court dates for next week - Due COB today

From: Sdlo

To: DESU; Pritchard, Lisa

Date: 2012 11:58 AM

Subject: Fwd: Fw: Court dates for next week - Due COB today

Attachments: Fw: Court dates for next week

Hi Lisa
Can you please advise if a brief has been prepared on I canng ekenc one.
If not can you please confirm if  is suspended or no longer works for as as\any other relevant

information about the matter.

Thanks,
Helen

Helen Langborne
Senior Departmental Liaison Officer

Office of the Director-General,
15th Floor, QHB
Queensland Health ;
Ph: 07 3239 0301

Mobile:
Fax: 07 3234 1482

D/B@MI@&@@Q@MW@aVQeCORPORATE-OFFICE... 12/03/2013




Pages 27 through 42 redacted for the following reasons:

Access refused in full - 47(3)(b) - contrary to public interest (relates to specific employee)
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Govern ment

Queénslané Hé;al'th

Enquiries to:

Dear

I refer to my letter dated 2012, inw | provided.you with the opportunity to advise me
why | should hot consider that you have Yo mployment as

I am in receipt of your response, dated (12, in which you advise that you:
e regret you have not been a
e would like to be able to so

blg/ 16 fulfi) yourelligations in terms of attendance
/0 Ar legaiphatters and expsct your release to be in the very
near future

e plan to continue in your careeMwlith Queensland Health and have a view to returning to
work upon your release ,
o will endeavour to keep me updated on a more regular basis with regard to your progress.

I have considered the information you provided. You have been unable to attend work since

and unfortunately, it seems that you are
at otk for the foreseeable future. On that basis, | have determined that
h has been frustrated.

unlikely to be able
your employment

O

gre, neJorger employed by and there is
Ngep me up to date on the progress of your criminal charges.

You are, ther

S o-yet, for example, any payable accrued leave entitlements, will be paid in full
and deposited to your nommated bank account. A statement of service will be forwarded to your
home address.

| acknowledge the circumstances leading to this situation and sincerely hope you can work
towards returning to productive working life at some time in the future.

D@ H C’D L 2’12/13:@@& Document 43




You are required to return any Queensland Health property, including vour identification card.
Please arranae to have all such property returned to
within fourteen (14) days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter, please contact

V@@@
&

Yours sincerely

DOH-DL-12/13-00& vocunent




Pages 45 through 300 redacted for the following reasons:

Accessrefused in full - 47(3)(b) - contrary to public interest (relates to specific employee)
Documents refused - s.47(3) - Sch 3(12)(1)
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By email:

Dear

I am in receipt of serious concerns regardi ct as the Manager on
These allegations have been referred A6 caf Btandards Unit. At this time | am unable to
provide you with further information gy of the allegations. When | am able to provide
you with more information | will wri g in more detail the nature of the allegations.

concerns about whether you should continue’to perform your role or remain in the workplace.
Suspension from Duty

Section 137(1) of the Public Service Act 2008 (the Act) provides an employee may be suspended
from duty if the chief tive reasonably believes the proper and efficient management of the

that proper a
suspended.

ant to section 137(1) of the Act, | have decided to suspend you from duty on
ediately.

Accordingly,
full pay, effecti

Your suspension will remain in place until | have undertaken further enquiries and determined
appropriate action or unless otherwise determined.

Before making a decision to suspend you | considered all alternative duties that may have been

available for you to perform. | determined it would not be appropriate for you to perform
alternative duties on the basis the allegations that have been made about your conduct.

D@ H C’D L :12/135() Document 301




As a consequence of this suspension you are not to present yourself in the vicinity of any

Hospital and Health Service facility other than to seek necessary
medical treatment or to visit fa il friends receiving medical treatment, without prior permission
from [NAME], [POSITION]. M IE can be contacted on telephone NUMBER.

Alternative employment

Section 137(4) of the Act provides during the period of the suspension the employee is entitled fo
normal pay less any amount earned by the employee from alternative employment the employee
engages in during the period.

If you take on alternative employment during your suspension you ar ired to advise me
immediately so your pay can be adjusted accordingly.

Please note alternative employment does not include any other e eld at the time
of your suspension provided the other employment is not in contfaventi Act or Code of
Conduct for the Queensland Public Service.

Directions
While | appreciate you do not know the nature of the alleg
you are directed to keep the details of this matter confide
discuss the matter with your support person, union, lega
provider. If you need to discuss this matter with anysf
through me in the first instance.

apply throughout this process.

Should you fail to follow these lawful
lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance
Employee Assistance offers a confidentialycounselling service which is free of charge to all
employees of the Hospital and Health Service for up to six
sessions per calendar year. Access to this service is by self-referral. Please contact PPC
Worldwide on 1300 361 008.

More information on e Assistance can be found at http://gheps.health.qld.gov.au/eap.

Questions

If you have any to the matters raised in this letter please contact [IDENTIFY
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Queenand

Government

Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
File Ref: i %

Deai

I refer to a letter dated 2013 signed by /

in which he advised vou that he ify receipt of serious allegations

He also stated
¢ pursuant to section 189 of the
from the date of that letter.

concerning your conduct as the
that that he was suspending you the frox
Public Service Act 2008. Your suspension was ¢

As previously advised, given the Seriou of the allegations against you I have
tahds it for determination as to whether they

the/ Ethical Standards Unit has not yet advised

¢ advice from the Ethical Standards Unit I will provide

you with further information as tohoW the matter will proceed.

Given that the matter is now before the courts, I have given consideration to suspending
you without pay pursuant to sections 191 of the Public Service Act 2008,

relevant,

Please réspond withintwo working days of receipt of this letter, If you do not respond
withiy c, the

You will retnaiy on suspension with pay until 2013 and vou are not to present
yourself in the vicinity of the - without prior
permission from o e, , other
than to seek necessary medical treatment,

Please be reminded that the matters which are the subject of this letter are to remain
confidential and that the provisions of the Code of Conduct continue to apply to you during
your suspension. :
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The Employee Assistance Service offers a confidential counselling service to all
employees and you are encouraged to contact them should you wish to discuss your
situation. To make an initial appointment, please contact PPC Worldwide on 1300 361
008. |

Should you have any queries in relation to this process please contact

&

N

Yours sincerely
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Enquiries to:

Telephone:

Facsi
File H

Dear
| refer to my letter dated 2012 in which | afforded you Séven calendar days to show cause
why you should not be suspended without pay. /

As advised in my letter, | had been adw at time you had been charged by the
Queensland Police Service with of theft and stealing property. | have now
been advised that the Queensland Police~Ser aid a further charges, for a total now

2012. | have carefully considered all of the
response, however all the information may not be

information available to me, including
specifically mentioned in my decision.

In your response you advise:

Suspensio
As advised in tter of _ 2012, under section 191 of the Public Service act 2008, | was
giving consideration/to whether you should continue to receive normal remuneration during your
suspension or whether you should be suspended without pay.

| have given careful consideration to all the evidence available to me in relation to this matter and 1
have decided to take the action of suspension without pay effective from the date of this letter.

| believe this action is reasonable and appropriate having considered the following:
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vicinity of the Hospital or any other Queenslya
necessary medical treatment, or visit friends or famlly acei
permission from ;

Lawful directions
Confidentiality
You are directed to keep the details of this matter co al as far as possible. You may
al representative or Employee

Questions
If you havg

Yours sincerely
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Enquiries to:
Teleph
F:e%

your duct as an with the

Dear

[ am in receipt of serious allegations conce
Hospital.

These allegations have been referred ta
provide you with further information op
you with more information | will writg/ t
You may choose to seek legal advjce

ke E |cal GPandards Unlt At this time | am unable to

Further | am advised that on DATE
INSERT NATURE OF CHARGE.

yere charged by the Queensland Police Service with

Having considered the information available to me in relation to the allegations and the nature of
the charge | have serious concerns about whether you should continue to perform your role or.
remain in the workpla

, . aw. | réasonably believe due to the nature of the allegations and the offences
you have bég arged-with | consider you may be liable for disciplinary action.

Section 190(2) of the Act provides natural justice is not required for the suspension of an officer on
full remuneration.

Your suspension will remain in place until | have had the opportunity to undertake further enquiries
and determine an appropriate course of action or unless otherwise determined.

Office Postal Phone Fax
Queensland Health Insert Postal Address 1 Insert Phone No. Insert Fax No.
Insert Office Street Address 1 Insert Postal Address 2
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Before making a decision to suspend you | considered all alternative duties that may have been
available for you to perform. | determined it would not be appropriate for you to perform
alternative duties on the basis of the allegations that have been made about your conduct.

As a consequence of this suspension you are not to present yourself in the vicinity of the
Hospital or any other Queensland Health facility other than to seek necessary medical
receiving medical treatment, without prior permission from

sphone ~

Alternative employment

Section 191(2) of the Act provides during the period of the suspension eniployea.is entitled to
normal pay less any amount earned by the employee from alternative me e employee
engages in during the period.

If you take on alternative employment during your suspension required to advise me
immediately so your pay can be adjusted accordingly.

Please note alternative employment does not include any ot bloyiment you held at the time
of your suspension provided the other employment is ngpi

Conduct for the Queensland Public Service.

Suspension without pay
As advised above section 191 of the Public Service Act

In accordance with the principles of g, no determination has been made or will be
made until you have had the opporiix 4 Y respond.

Opportunity to Respond
| wish to provide you with an opportunity to Yespond in writing, within seven (7) calendar days of
the date of receipt of this letter, why you should not be suspended without pay. Your response
should provide any information or explanation you may consider relevant.

Any response you wi rovide should be provided within seven (7) calendar days of the date
of receipt of this letjéy'an to:

..

acsimile:

If you are a member of a union, you may wish to seek assistance from your union in preparing
your response.

If you do not respond within seven (7) calendar days of the date of this letter the suspension
without pay will commence.

Lawful directions

Confidentiality

While | understand you do not know the nature of the allegations, you are directed to keep the
details of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may however discuss the matter with your
support person, union, legal representative or Employee Assistance. If you need to discuss this
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matter with any staff member you should make this request through [ir/iis name, position] on
telephone [tzizohone number] in the first instance.

Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service

You are directed to behave appropriately towards any person who has provided information in
respect of this matter or who may be a witness in the allegations against you. You are reminded
the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service clearly sets out the obligations that apply
to you as a Queensland Health employee.

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you may be liable for dis€ipli action that may
lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance
Employee Assistance offers a confidential counselling service
employees of the [NAME] Health Service District for up to six ses§

Questions
If you have any questions in relation to the matters raisgc i
APPLICABLE PERSON] on [PHONE NUMBER].

giter please contact [IDENTIFY

Yours sincerely

(this letter must be signed by an appropriately authorised Delegate)

[INSERT NAME]
[INSERT POSITION TITLE]

[

D@ H C’D L :12/135() Document 326




Pages 327 through 389 redacted for the following reasons:

Access refused in full - 47(3)(b) - contrary to public interest (relates to specific employee)
Documents refused under s.47(3)(a) - Sch 3(12)(1)

V@'@%
&

DOH-DL-12/13-001



Queensland
Government

Queensland Health

Enquiries to:

d 2012, raising serious
allegations regarding your conduct and professional behavioura Queensland Health employee.

The allegations are as follows: fé\/

In accordance with the principles of natural justice no determination has been made or will be made
until you have had thg apportunity to fornflally respond to the allegations. Accordingly, you are
invited to respond iryy within fourteen (14) days from the date of receipt of this letter, why
disciplinary actio taken agdinst you in relation to the allegations. Your response
should include # you admit or deny the allegation made against you'and provide any
explanation yoitéonsider Pelevant. ‘

Dear Q
I'am in receipt of a complaint from a member of the com

You are o—provide your respon]‘se marked “Private and Confidential” to me within
fourteen days from the date of receipt of this letter. If no response is received within this time
I'will make a deedian based on the material currently before me.

You are directed to keep the matters which are the subject of this disciplinary process confidential.
This will ensure the integrity of the processi You are directed not to discuss this matter with your
work colleagues or any person likely to have information relevant to the allegations against you
apart from your support person. :

You are further directed that the provisions of the Code of Conduct continue to apply throughout
the disciplinary process. !

’T Vi man! ‘,bl"l M
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In addition, in regard to the investigation process you are directed not to discuss the findings
provided within the report with any persons mentioned or connected with the investigation or its
report. ?

Should you need to discuss this matter with any person involved in making a complaint or who may
be a witness, you are directed to contact i

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you may be liable for

n that may
lead to dismissal. ;
The Employee Assistance Service offers a confidential counselling(servije employees and you

are encouraged to contact them should you wish to discuss your
Worldwide on 1300 361 008 to make an initial appointment.

Should you have any queries in relation to this proces Human
Resources Manager on
Yours sincerely

2
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Queensland

Government
Queensland Health -

Enquiries to:

Telephone?
Facsimile:
File

Dear

| refer to my letter dated 2012 in whichJ provided you with the opportunity to advise me
why | should not consider you have frustrat with the
Hospital and Health Service.

I am in receipt of the response dated 0412 provided on vour behalf by vour leaal

representative,

that you have been suspended without pay and would like to clarify this

he Information provided by your legal representative. You have been unable to
DATE when you were remanded in custody. While there is the intention to
& unlikely to be able to attend work for the foreseeable future. On that basis |

apply for bail youra
our employment with Hospital and Health Service has been

have determined
frustrated.

Any monies owing to you, for example for any unused annual leave, will be paid in full and

deposited into your nominated bank account. A statement of service, as required by legislation,
will be forwarded to your legal representative under cover of a separate letter.
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You are required to arrange for the return of any Queensland Health property including your
identification card. Please organise someone to return all such propertv to

Hospital within 14 days upon receipt of this letter.

If vou have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter please contact
Director Workplace Relations on telephone

\@@@
&

Yours sincerely
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DRAFT

Enquiries to:

Dear

I am in receipt of information that you have beep olice Service that you have been
served with a notice to appear for one count of n to a recent claim for overtime you
allegedly worked in 2010. You are due to appgar i gou 2012.

Given the nature of the matter it has bee e Queensland Health Ethical Standards Unit
as required.

Suspension from Duty
Section 189(1) of the Public Service Act 20 he Act) provides that an employee may be
suspended from duty if the chief executive reasonably believes the employee is liable to discipline
under a disciplinary law.

e liable to discipline based on the nature of the allegations and the
Police Service.

| reasonably believe you
charge laid by the Queen

Accordingly, pursuani te_section (1) of the Act, | have decided to suspend you from duty on

the opportunity to review any report and determine appropriate action, unless otherwise determined.
I may review your suspension with pay at any time.
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Before making a decision to suspend you | considered all alternative duties that may have been
available for you to perform. | determined it would not be appropriate for you to perform alternative
duties on the basis of the allegations that have been made against you.

Consideration of Suspension without pay
Section 191 of the Public Service Act 2008 provides, unless | decide otherwise, during the period of
suspension you are entitled to normal remuneration less any amount earned through alternate
employment.

As the Queensland Police Service have obtained sufficient evidence to issue you with a notice to
appear | am now giving consideration to whether you should continue to re
remuneration during your suspension or whether you should be suspend

In accordance with the principles of natural justice, no determination
until you have had the opportunity to formally respond.

Opportunity to Respond
| wish to provide you with an opportunity to respond in writing,

relevant.

Any response you wish to provide should be provided
receipt of this letter and sent to:

If you are a member of a union, you may sistance from your union in preparing your

response.

If you do not respond within two (2)
without pay will commence.

days of the receipt of this letter the suspension

Conditions of Suspension

As a consequence of this suspension you are not to present yourself in the vicinity of any
Queensland Health facility, other than to seek necessary medical treatment, without prior permission
from

Alternative emplg ~
Section 191(2) of# ovides during the period of the suspension the employee is entitled to

normal pay lesg gny\a
engages in ddyi ep

If you take on altechative employment during your suspension you are required to advise me
immediately so yourypdy can be adjusted accordingly.

Please note alternative employment does not include any other employment you held at the time of
your suspension provided the other employment is not in contravention of the Act or Code of
Conduct for the Queensland Public Service.

Directions

You are directed to keep the details of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may however
discuss the matter with your support person, union, legal representative or Employee Assistance
provider. If you need to discuss this matter with any staff member you should make this request
through me in the first instance.
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You are directed to behave appropriately towards any person who has provided information in
respect of this matter or who may be a witness in the allegations against you. You are also directed
that the provisions of the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service continue to apply
throughout this process.

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you may be liable for disciplinary action that may
lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance
Employee Assistance offers a confidential counselling service which is free of
employees of the for up to six sessions
Access to this service is by self-referral. Please contact PPC Worldwide

arge to all
calgndar year.

Questions
If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this lett

Yours sincerely
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Queensland
1> Government

Queensland Health

Enquiries to:
Telephone
Facsimile:
Qur Ref:
Your Re

Deal

| refer to
were asked to show cause why disciplinary action should ne
allegation made against you.

Specifically it was alleged:
1. You attempted to claim monies to which youy, (Ve
submitted an Attendance Variation and Allg

" specifically:

d, when on , you
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The due date for responding has now passed and to date no response has been received from you.
As such, | will make a decision based on the information currently available.

My decision
1 have had an opportunity to review all the information currently available, including the Attendance
Variation and Allowance Claim Form you submitted; Shift Reporis; and

Activity Report of your Proximity Card usage.

In considering this information | can see no evidence to support that you actually worked the
overtime for which you have claimed payment on the Attendance Variation api/Allowance Claim
Form you submitted.

your were not entitled, when on 2011, you submitted an 4
Aliowance Claim Form for overtime which you did not work.

Liability for disciplinary action
Having considered the information available to me in respect of\{l

187(1)(b) that you are guilty of misconduct in that you

for overtime which you did not work.

| consider this to be a very serious matter. You uct hag pandermined the trust which is inherent

Section 188 of the Public Service Act 2008 i ployer may take action it considers
reasonable in the circumstances and R amplg] apply any one or more of the following
penalties k

+ terminate the officer's emplg

transfer or redeploy the officer too
forfeit or defer a remuneration incremént or increase of the officer

reduce the level of the officer's remuneration

impose a monetary penalty on the officer

direct that a penalty imposed on the officer be deducted from the officer’s penodlc

2 © & & ¢

Proposed Penglt
Given the serjet

No final detefmifiétion of the disciplinary penalty has been made, or will be made, untit you have had
gspond.

Opportunity to Respond

[ am providing you seven (7} calendar days of receipt of this letter to show cause why the above
proposed penalty should not be impased. If you disagree with the proposed penalty, you have the
opportunity to provide an alternative penalty and reasons why you consider that penailty more
appropriate.

Page 2 of 4
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Any response you wish to provide should be provided within seven (7} calendar days of receipt of
this letter and sent to: ‘

Postal Address:

Email:
Facsimile:

You may wish to seek assistance from your union in preparing your resp

Decision on termination
If, on consideration of your response to the proposed penalty, | consjder of your

employment the appropriate penalty, | will refer this matter to the Chi an Resource Officer,
Queensland Health for a decision on the termination of your gm

relation to termination and will consider all your responseg/ ificluding four responses to the first show
cause and the second show cause, in making the final g6 ifation on the penalty. The Chief

o the seriousness of the offence with which you ha

e your overall work record
e any explanation given by you
e any extenuating circumstances which r ve had/sbearing on your actions or the incident
o the degree of risk to the health and g&f
¢ the impact the offence has on your abili the duties of your position
s the impact the offence has on p sonfidence in Queensland Health and the
if you do not respond, or if your reSp acaived later than seven (7) calendar days of receipt

Lawful directions

Confidentiality

You are directed to keep the details of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may however
discuss the matter withryour support person, union, legal representative or Employee Assistance. If
you need to discuss tter with any staff member you should make this request through

R O P L Ty

Code of Conga or the~Qugensland Public Service
You are dipeg! ‘u behave appropriately towards any person who has provided information in

i Atter ariho may be a witness in the allegations against you. You are reminded the
Code of Conguct clearly sets out the obligations that apply to you as a Queensland Health

employee.

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you may be liable for disciplinary action that may
lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance

Employee Assistarice offers a confidential counselling service which is free of charge to all
employees of the Hospital and Health Service, for up to six sessions per calendar year.,
Access to this service is by self-referral. Please contact PPC Worldwide on 1300 361 008 directly if
you would like to arrange an appointment.

Page 3 of 4
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Questions
If vou have anv auestions in relation to the matters raised in this letter, please contact

Yours sincerely

5
é/ ‘
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Enquiries to:

Telephone:
Facsimile:
File Ref:

Dear
I refer to the letter dated 2012 from Health Service Chief
Executive, health Service in which he afforded period of seven calendar days to

show cause why the disciplinary penalty of termjnation of your ¥mployment should not be imposed.

of your employment. In accordance
Delegations Manual 2012, 1 am the a
employee’s employment. Therefore ths

I have had the opportunity to review 2

I am also advised the matter has now been finalised before the courts where you plead guilty to
attempted fraud and were sentenced to community service, with no conviction recorded.

In the letter from you were advised if a response was not received within seven
calendar days of receip letter a decision would be made based on the information currently
available to me.

e the seriousness of the substantiated allegation/s;

e your overall work record;

e any extenuating circumstances which may have had a bearing on your actions or the
incident;

e the impact on your ability to perform the duties of your position; and

Office Postal N Phone Fax
Queensland Health o Insert Postal Address | Insert Phone No, Insert Fax-No,
Insert Office Street Address | Insert Postal Address 2

Ingert Office Street Address 2
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e the impact on public and client confidence in Queensland Health and the
Health Service.

I have decided to impose the penalty of termination of employment. Your dismissal from
employment with Queensland Health is effective from the date of this letter. All monies owing to
you will be paid in full and deposited into your nominated bank account. You will also be paid
three (3) weeks in lieu of notice.

A statement of service, as required by legislation, will be forwarded to you

er cover of a separate
letter. '

Return of Queensland Health property
You are required to immediately return any Queensland Health propgity till have in your
possession including your identification card and uniform. Pleas all)such property to

Appeal
If you believe my decision to terminate your employmaent is/ixh njust, unreasonable or for an
i enif to the Queensland Industrial

Employee Assistance
I appreciate this is potentially a difficult timp

Questions
If you have any questions in relation t0

N

atters raised in this letter please contact

Yours sincerely
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Queensland
Government
Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Our Ref:
Date:
Dear /
| refer to vour emplovment as an the

and information whi¢h serious allegations concerning your conduct.
Background

On C Hospital and Health Service received notification from the
Queensla glice Service that you were recently charged with, and convicted of, an indictable
offence. As\a%esult, you were fined and placed on a Good Behaviour Bond for ~ months
with recogpizance. | note no conviction was recorded.

| understand your supervisor had previously advised you of your obligation to notify your
supervisor if charged with, or convicted of, an indictable offence in a letter dated 2012.

Allegations
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2. In or around 2012 you failed to notify your supervisor, that
you had been charged and/or convicted with an indictable offence, specifically Possession
of a Dangerous Drug, as required under:

a. Queensland Health HR Policy E4 Employees to Notify Supervisor if Charged with
an Indictable Offence; and/or

b. the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service.

The allegations were referred to the Crime and Misconduct Commissioh which determined that

allegation two constitutes suspected official misconduct.

Possible grounds for discipline
| have considered the information currently available to me
consider there may be grounds for you to be disciplined pursua
sections:

e allegations and
blic Service Act 2008,

you as a public service employee by a resp e/ person when, if substantiated,
you failed to provide a National Polic ificate to the Criminal History Unit (as
outlined in allegation one); and/or

187(1)(f) that you may have contravened, w & ble excuse a standard of conduct
applying under the Code of Condix the Queensland Public Service,
specifically:

Principle 1 — Integrity and i
conduct met the highest et
may have failed to comp
convictions when you, i

been charged and/o
two); and/or G
Principle 3 — Comm it to the system of government in that you may have failed

to comply with the laws df the State, the Public Service Commission directives and
Queensland Health policywhen you, if substantiated, failed to notify your
supervisor that you had been charged and/or convicted with an indictable offence
(as outlined in allegation two) and/or

Princjple 4 — Accountability and transparency in that you may have failed to comply

However, in
will be ma

vity 16 Respond

| wish to provitte you with an opportunity to respond in writing, within fourteen (14) calendar
days of receipt of this letter, why disciplinary action should not be taken against you in relation to
the allegations. Your written response should include whether you admit or deny the allegations
made against you and provide any information you consider relevant.

Any response you wish to provide should be provided within fourteen (14) calendar days of
receipt of this letter and sent to:

Name:
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Postal Address:

Email:
Or Facsimile:

If you are a member of a union, you may wish to seek assistance from your union in preparing

your response.

If you do not respond within fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt
decision based on the information currently available to me.

Documentation

Lawful directions
Confidentiality
You are directed to keep the

this letter | will make a

details of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may

however discuss the matter with your support person, union, legal representative or Employee
Assistance. If you need to discuss this matter with any staff member you should make this

request through

arxd Health employee.

Should youfa
lead to dismissalk

Employee Assistance

duct forthe Queensiand Public Service clearly sets out the obligations that apply

o follow these lawful directions, you may be liable for disciplinary action that may

Employee Assistance offers a confidential counselling service which is free of charge to all
employees of the for up to six sessions per calendar year. Access to this
service is by self-referral. Please contact PPC Worldwide on 1300 361 008. Alternatively, to

access in-house Employee Assistance please contact

More information on Employee Assistance can be found at http://gheps.health.qld.gov.au/eap.
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Questions
If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter please contact

V@v@@
&

N

Yours sincerely
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Enquiries to:

Telephone:
Facsimile:
File Ref;

Dear

iofed of An indittable offence and have been
2012 the Queensland Police

| am in receipt of information that you have been con
charged with another indictable offences. Specifisa
charged you with
prescription forms o
| am advised you are due §Q
2012 in relation to these charge

ear at I on

On 2012 at the
pleaded guilty to stealing. The convictjc

you appeared on a separate matter and
ecopdeéd and you were placed on probation for

Requirement to notify
At the time of the charges and your convistion, you were an employee of Queensland Health and
were required to immediately provide written advice to your manager that you were charged with
indictable offences and convicted by a court of another indictable offence. The advice should
have included:

Notify Superyis Charged with an Indictable Offence to provide this information.

| am concerned yqQu did not advise the __ of the charges and the
court appearance~due on ) 2012 and the outcome to the legal proceeding in
2012 as required by the above HR Policy.

Should you be re-employed at any time by Queensland Health,
or any Health and Hospital Services, you may be subject to a discipline process as a result
of your non disclosure of the charges and your conviction.

Office Postal Phone Fax 1
Queensland Health Insert Postal Address 1 Insert Phone No. Insert Fax No.

Inseft Offfee~Stieet Addpgps ert t ss 2
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Questions _ _
If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter please contact [Mi/is
name] [position] on telephone [iglephone number}

Yours sincerely

(this letter must be signed by an appropriately authorised Delegate)
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Enquiries to:

Dear

| refer to my letter dated 2012 at whi
of information provided by the Queensland Poiice re

e you fyére suspended from duty on the basis
serious criminal charges against you.

The charges were listed as:-

| am advised that o 2013, a sentencing hearing dealt with these matters in the
ou were sentenced to  months Good Behaviour bond with the

e supervision of a probation officer. Surety of the bond is

condition that
and no convictioig

Grounds for dis'ne
Having considered the information available to me in respect of the outcome of the sentencing
hearing, | consider there are grounds to discipline you pursuant to the Public Service Act 2008

sections:

Office Postal Phone Fax
Queensland Health Insert Postal Address 1 Insert Phone No, Insert Fax No.
Insert Office Street Address 1 Insert Postal Address 2

Insert Office Street Address 2
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The Public Service Act 2008 defines misconduct as follows:
a) inappropriate or improper conduct in an official capacity; or
b) inappropriate or improper conduct in a private capacity that reflects seriously and
adversely on the public service.

The evidence in this case raises serious concerns regarding your behaviour. As a Queensland
Health employee, you occupy a position of considerable trust and responsibility. Your actions did
not project the desired image of a Queensland Health employee.

e action it considers
of the following

Section 188 of the Public Service Act 2008 provides an employer may
reasonable in the circumstances and may, for example, apply any one
disciplinary actions:

e termination of employment
reduction in classification level and consequential change of/d(Gties
transfer or redeployment to other public service employme
forfeiture or deferral of a remuneration increment or increas
reduction in remuneration
imposition of a monetary penalty
direction that a penalty imposed be deducted fromf
a reprimand.

Proposed disciplinary action
Given the serious nature of the case against you conside
action of termination of your employment.

No final determination of the disciplinary a
had the opportunity to respond.

€

Opportunity to Respond

[ am providing you seven (7) calend4 : &

proposed action should not be impgse d-disagree with the proposed disciplinary action you
have the opportunity to provide an 2 tlve disciplinary action and reasons why you consider
that disciplinary action is more appropriate

Any response you wish to provide should be provided within seven (7) calendar days of receipt of
this letter and sent to:

Name:

your employment the appropriate disciplinary action | will refer this matter to the Chief Human
Resources Officer, System Support Services Division for a decision on the termination of your
employment.

The Chief Human Resources Officer has delegation to make the decision in relation to termination
and will consider all your responses, in making the final determination on the disciplinary action.

The Chief Human Resources Officer will also give consideration to the following:
e the seriousness of the conviction/charges
e your overall work record, including any previous disciplinary actions




e any explanation given by you
¢ any extenuating circumstances which may have had a bearing on your actions or the
incident
e the degree of risk to the health and safety of staff and clients
 the impact the conviction/charges have on your ability to perform the duties of your position
e the impact the conviction/charges have on public and client confidence in Queensland
Health and the Aealth Service.
If you do not respond, or if your response is received later than seven (J) calendar days of
receipt of this letter, a decision will be made based on the available inform

Appeal
You may appeal my decision in relation to your liability for disciplina tl
Commission within twenty one (21) calendar days of your receipt of/this le

Lawful directions
The directions issued to you in my letter dated
requirement to behave appropriately towards others who may

Service continue to apply.

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you maybg liab, or disciplinary action that may

lead to dismissal.

Questions
If vou have anv auestions in relation to the mé4ttersxaised fi'this letter blease contact

Yours sincerely
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Enquiries to:

Dear

| refer to my letter of 2012 in which | advised youN\Was in receipt of information that the
Queensland Police Service had charged you with a serioys offence and as a result that | had
decided to suspend you from the workplace.

gpbortdnity tosddvise me why | should not suspend you
012 in which you advised:

In my letter | also provided you with an

without pay. You responded in a letter dated

JAN

As | explained in my letter, section 191 of the Public Service Act 2008 provides that, unless |
decide otherwise, during the period of suspension you are entitled to normal remuneration less
any amount earned through alternate employment.

My decision

Having carefully consi the material before me, including your response and the fact the
matter has been setf down in 7 Court for 2012, and have determined
to continue your 8 nsion withh pay at this time. However | will review the decision to continue

your suspensiortj 9 2012.

Lawful direction
I remind you of the direction not to present yourself in the vicinity of the Hospital or any
other Queensland Health facility without prior permission from

other than to seek necessary medical
treatment, to visit friends or family receiving medical treatment or to return any Queensland Health
property.
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Confidentiality
You are directed to keep the details of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may
however discuss the matter with your support person, union, legal representative or Employee
Assistance. If you need to discuss this matter with any staff member you should make this
request through

in the first instance.

Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service
You are directed to behave appropriately towards any person who has provided information in
respect of this matter or who may be a witness in the allegations against yoy. You are reminded
the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service clearly sets out th€/obligations that apply
to you as a Queensland Health employee.

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you may be liable f
lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance

You are reminded of the availability of Employee Assistance
Should you wish to discuss your situat

following providers are available:
PPC Worldwide Toll free: 1300 361
Or on-line [phcw
Employee Assistance Services \\//

Questions

If you have any questions in relation to the fpatte se/in this letter please contact
Manager on telephone
Yours sincerely

0 oyees of the
fidential counsellor the

I,
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Enquiries to:

Telephone:

Dear

I refer to your employment as a at the

On N 2011 | was provided with informaationy'that is of concern to me. Having
considered the information available to me in relation to theallegations | have serious concerns
about whether you should continue to undertak& the duties of a at this time.

Please be assured that | have not made g
My only consideration is whether, consid duppyof care to patients and to you, you should
continue to perform the duties of a

Suspension from Duty
Section 137(1) of the Public Service
from duty if the chief executive reasonap
department might be prejudiced if the emp

08 (the Act) provides an employee may be suspended
believes the proper and efficient management of the
o¥ee is not suspended.

| reasonably believe, based on the information available to me, that the proper and efficient
management of the department might be prejudiced if you were not suspended.

Accordingly, pursughft to ion 137(1) of the Act, | have decided to suspend you from duty on
full pay, effective’in As advised above, my decision to suspend you is based on the
duty of care | hg s.Patients and to you.

Before makifd a Wecision Yo suspend you | considered all alternative duties that may have been
available {0 o perform. Given the time of year it was not practical for the District to arrange
alternative duties/for you to undertake.

Therefore your suspension will remain in place initially until 2012. During this
period | will give consideration to whether it is appropriate for you to undertake alternative work. If
your suspension is to be extended | will write to you and advise you of my intentions.

If alternative work is appropriate you will be contacted before 2012 and advised
of the specific details of the alternative work.
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As a consequence of this suspension you are not to present yourself in the vicinity of any
Queensland Health facility, other than to seek necessary medical treatment, without prior
permission from

Alternative employment

Section 137(4) of the Act provides during the period of the suspension the employee is entitled to
normal pay less any amount earned by the employee from alternative employment the employee
engages in during the period.

If you take on alternative employment during your suspension you are fgquired to advise me

immediately so your pay can be adjusted accordingly.

Please note alternative employment does not include any other em
of your suspension provided the other employment is not in contr,
Conduct for the Queensland Public Service.

Directions ‘

You are directed to keep the details of this matter confid as possible. You may
however discuss the matter with your support person, ugion,\legl representative or Employee
Assistance provider. If you need to discuss this mattey/with any staff member you should make
this request through in the first jng

You are directed to behave appropriately towards any ‘pers ho has provided information in
respect of this matter or who may be a witness in the allegdtions against you. You are also
directed that the provisions of the Code of Co t for the Queensland Public Service continue to
apply throughout this process.

Should you fail to follow these lawful dir
lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance
Employee Assistance offers a co
employees of the

Access to this service is by self-referral.

I counselling service which is free of charge to all
for up to six sessions per calendar year.

Pledse contact PPC Worldwide on 1300 361 008.

Questions

If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter please contact

Yours sincerely
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Queensland Health

Dear

I refer to your employment as a with Health
Service, and to information | have received gations about your actions as an
employee of Hospital and Health Sepv

These allegations have been referred to thé/Crimé&/andNWisconduct Commission. At this time | am
unable to provide you with further informatién o 4flire of the allegations. When | am able to
provide you with more information | wiw outlining in more detail the nature of the

allegations.

Suspension from duty '
Section 189(1) of the Public Service A 008 (the Act) provides that an employee may be
suspended from duty if the chief executive Tehsonably believes the employee is liable to discipline
under a disciplinary law.

| reasonably believe due to the nature of the allegations you may be liable to discipline and it would
not be appropriate for you to remain in the workplace due to the concerns | have about your alleged
actions. Accordingly/y aqt to section 189(1) of the Act, | have decided to suspend you from

in place until | have obtained further information and determined an
tnless otherwise determined. | will review your suspension regularly.

Section 191(2) of the Act provides during the period of the suspension the employee is entitled to
hormal pay less any amount earned by the employee from alternative employment the employee
engages in during the period.
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If you take on alternative employment during your suspension you are required to advise me
immediately so your pay can be adjusted accordingly. Please note alternative employment does not
include any other employment you held at the time of your suspension provided the other
employment is not in contravention of the Act or Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public
Service.

Section 190(2) of the Act provides natural justice is not required for the suspension of an officer on
full remuneration.

Lawful directions
[ am issuing you with the following lawful directions. Should you fail to follgwthege/lawiddirections,
you may be liable for disciplinary action that may lead to dismissal.

Attendance at any Queensland Health facility
As a consequence of this suspension you are not to present yourse ;

or any facility within Hospital and Health ¢/other than to seek
necessary medical treatment, or to visit family or friends recei{irs t-tréatment, without prior
permission from can be contacted on

telephone

Confidentiality ;

You are directed to keep the details of this matter confitle possible. You may however
discuss the matter with your support person, union, legal rep tive or Employee Assistance. If

y person who has provided information in
¢ allegations against you., You are reminded

respect of this matter, or who may be 4 Witnas
the Code of Conduct for the Queensjdy blie-S
you as a Queensland Health empldyes. Y gU are also directed that the provisions of the Code of
Conduct for the Queensland Public Se ontinue to apply during your suspension.

Employee Assistance
Employee Assistance offers a confidential counselling service which is free of charge to all
employees of Hospital and Health Service for up to six sessions per calendar year.
Access to this service is/ky self-referral. If you wish to access Employee Assistance, please contact
PPC Worldwide on 13 008.

Questions

if you have any in relation to the matters raised in this letter nlease contact

oh telephone

Yours since

Page 2 of 2
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T

Queensland Government )

Queensiand Health

Enquiries to:

Dear

Further to my letter dated 2012, | write our employment as a :
Hospital and Mealth S¢ .| have received information

| am advised that Queensland Health property w he Queensland Police Service in your
possession whilst they were investigating an i offence. | am advised that on or about

2012 you were charged by < Police Service with stealing as a servant
and you are to appear in 2012.

It is of serious concern to me that it appears you have not advised your supervisor of the charge

against you of stealing as~a servant nor a charge against you for any other indictable offence.
Requirement to notj , X
and Heal

Hospi -K Service employees are required to immediately provide written
gemMN{ they are charged with an indictable offence or convicted by a court of an

If they haveseen convicted of an indictable offence; and
Any penalty imposed

The requirement to provide this information is outlined in both the Public Service Act 2008 and
Human Resources Policy E4 Employees to Notify Supervisor if Charged with an Indictable Offence.
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Consequently and in addition to the above, | hold serious concerns in relation to your workplace

conduct.
Allegations
1. On or about 2012 you obtained the following Queensland Health property from
stores without authority:
2. You have failed to advise your supervisor that you have ar with one or more
indictable offences on or about 2012, including not limited to:

a) Stealing as a servant
b) Another indictable offence(s)

Possible grounds for discipline
I have considered the information currently available to irYréspecyof the allegations and consider
there may be grounds for you to be disciplined pursuant o ,

187(1)(a) that you may have performed r duties carelessly, incompetently or inefficiently
when, if substantiated, you obtained t nslant/Health property outlined in allegation
one without appropriate authority; angd

without reasonable excuse, a standard of conduct

187(1)(f) that you may have € '
eensland Public Service, specifically:

under the Code of Conduct for

Principle 3 — Commitment to the systém of government in that you may have

c) failed to comply with the laws of State, Australian and local governments
when, if substantiated, you obtained the Queensland Health property outlined
egation one without appropriate authority; and

adhere to the organisational values of Queensland Health when, if
, you obtained the Queensland Health property outlined in

f substantiated, you failed to notify your supervisor that you had been charged
with-an indictable offence; and

Principle 4 Accountability and transparency in that you may have failed to use public
resources in an effective and accountable way when, if substantiated, you obtained the
Queensland Health property outlined in allegation one without appropriate authority

However, in accordance with the principles of natural justice, no determination has been made or will
be made until you have had the opportunity to respond.

Opportunity to respond

| provide you with an opportunity to respond in writing, within fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt
of this letter, why disciplinary action should not be taken against you in relation to the allegations.
Your written response should include whether you admit or deny the allegations made against you
and provide any information you consider relevant. Your response should also include:
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e information regarding any charges or convictions of indictable offences at any time during
your employment with Queensland Health; and

e the impact any charge or conviction of an indictable offence may have on your suitability to
continue to work as a

Any response you wish to provide should be provided within fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt
of this letter and sent to:

Name:

Postal Address:

Facsimile:

Email:

If you are a member of a union, you may wish to seek
response.

If you do not respond within fourteen (14) calendar day eceipt of this letter, | will make a
determination on an appropriate course of actionkased on the itfformation available to me.

Documentation

e Human Resources Policy E4
Offence
e Human Resources Policy E10 —

Suspension
You are currently suspended from duty and have been directed not to attend the workplace. If you
need to access information from the workplace to prepare vour response. vou should contact

to
discuss your request fgpin ation.

Queensiand Hea c
The Queensland £0lice ™ Sér

one to If you possess, without authority, any other Queensland Health
property, you/z urn these items to immediately. As per the requirements of
your suspens u are directed to contact to make
arrangements, i\réquired, to attend to return any Queensland Health

Lawful directions
Confidentiality
You are directed to keep the details of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may however
discuss the matter with your support person, union, legal representative or Employee Assistance. If
you need to discuss this matter with any staff member you should make this request through

in the first instance.

Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service
You are directed to behave appropriately towards any person who has provided information in
respect of this matter or who may be a witness in the allegations against you. You are reminded the
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Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service clearly sets out the obligations that apply to you
as a Queensland Health employee. You are also directed that the provisions of the Code of
Conduct for the Queensland Public Service continue to apply during your suspension.

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you may be liable for disciplinary action that may
lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance
Employee Assistance offers a confidential counselling service which is free of charge to all
employees of Hospital and Health Service for up to six sessifns per calendar year.
Access to this service is by self-referral. If you wish to access Employee i e, please contact
PPC Worldwide on 1300 361 008.

Questions
If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this |étter tact

Yours sincerely @

D@HDDL=1Z/1QE©@L0wmem 1333 Page 4 of 4



Pages 1334 through 1349 redacted for the following reasons:

Access refused in full - 47(3)(b) - contrary to public interest (relates to specific employee)

V@v@@
&

DOH-DL-12/13-001



AR

Queensland Government

Queensland Health

Enquiries to:

Dear

{ospital and Health Service and your
allegations cdncerning your conduct,

| refer to your employment as a with
suspension from the workplace as a result of serig

Background
On 2012, | was advised by th
Queensland Health had been found in y
stealing as a servant and were du

2012.

olice Service that property belonging to
/ You were subsequently charged with
the Court on

| understand you did not advise yo rvisor you were charged with an indictable offence.

On 201 received notification from the Queensland Police Service that you
appeared in the Court on 2012, and were convicted and fined
for:
¢ stealing

and

he property of Minister for Health
ot advised your supervisor of these convictions.

Having considered the information available to me | have decided to put the following allegations to
you for response.

D@ H C’D L 512/13:©@1D0cumem 1350




Allegations

It is alleged:
1. You took Queensland Health property from without
authorisation, specifically:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.

2. You failed to advise your supervisor you had been charged,~and convifted of, indictable
offences, specifically:

a.

b. stealing as a servant,

3. On 2012, you provided i
about why you had been apprepend

Possible grounds for discipline
| have considered the information cud 5l 0 me in respect of the allegations and consider

187(1)(b) that you may be guilty of miscontluct in that your behaviour in an official capacity was
inappropriate when, if substantiated, you took Queensland Health property from
without authorisation (as outlined in allegation one); and/or

Antiated, you took Queensland Health property from
without authorisation (as outlined in allegation one) and/or provided
incorrect information to (as outlined in allegation three); and/or

o failed to comply with policy obligations to report employee criminal charges
and convictions when, if substantiated, you failed to advise your supervisor
you had been charged, and convicted of, indictable offences (as outlined in
allegation two); and/or

Principle 3 — Commitment to the system of government in that you may have failed to
adhere to Queensland Health policies, particularly HR Policy E4 Employees to notify
supervisor if charged with an indictable offence when, if substantiated, you failed to
advise your supervisor you had been charged, and convicted of, indictable offences
(as outlined in allegation two).
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However, in accordance with the principles of natural justice, no determination has been made or will
be made until you have had the opportunity to respond.

Should a determination be made that there are grounds for you to be disciplined pursuant to the
Public Service Act 2008 the disciplinary action that may be taken includes, but is not limited to, one
or more of the following:

e termination of employment

e reduction in classification level and consequential change of duties

o transfer or redeployment to other public service employment

o forfeiture or deferral of a remuneration increment or increase

e peduction in remuneration

o imposition of a monetary penalty

e direction that a penaity imposed be deducted from periodic rem tion payments
e areprimand.

Opportunity to Respond
| wish to provide you with an opportunity to respond in writing
receipt of this letter, why disciplinary action should ng
allegations. Your written response should include whethe
against you and provide any information you consider releva

Any response you wish to provide should be provi within fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt
of this letter and sent to: '

Name:

Postal Address:

Facsimile:
Email;

If you are a member of ion, you may wish to seek assistance from your union in preparing your
response.

your response is not received within fourteen (14) calendar days of

if you do not re
ke _a decision based on the information currently available to me.

receipt of this feite

[

e ® ¢ @ ©

Page 3 of 5
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You are currently suspended from duty and have been directed not to attend the workplace. If you
need to access information from the workplace to prepare your response you should contact

to
discuss your request for information.

Suspension without pay
Section 191 of the Public Service Act 2008 provides, unless | decide otherwise, during the period of
suspension you are entitled to normal remuneration less any amount earngd through alternate
employment.

I am now giving consideration to whether you should continue to receive nafrg
your suspension or whether you should be suspended without pay,

I wish to provide you with an opportunity to respond in writing, within seven (7) ¢alendar davs of the
date of receipt of this letter, why you should not be suspended{w pay-from 2013.
Your response should provide any information or explanation you xis det relevant,

Any response you wish to provide should be provided wit

A seyen calendar days of receipt of
this lefter and sent to:

Name:

Postal Address:

Facsimile:
Email:

Lawful directions

Confidentiality

You are directed to keep the details of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may however
discuss the matter with your support person, union, legal representative or Employee Assistance. If
you need to discuss thigumatter with any staff member vou should make this request throuah

in
the first instance.
Code of Conductfof the Queensland Public Service
You are drec (s appropriately towards any person who has provided mformatlon in

Code of Cond
as a Queenstand

ot the Uleensland Public Service clearly sets out the obilgailons that apply to you
galth employee.

Should you fail to folléw these lawful directions, you may be liable for disciplinary action that may
lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance

Employee Assistance offers a confidential counselling service which is free of charge to all
employees of the Hospital and Health Service for up to six sessions per calendar year.
Access to this service is by self-referral. Please contact PPC Worldwide on 1300 361 008.

Page 4 of §
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Questions
If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter please contact

\@@@
é/

N

Yours sincerely

Page 5 of §
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Enquiries to:

Queensland Health

Dear

I refer to letter dated
cause why disciplinary action should not be taken in rel3
You responded in a letter (undated) which | received on 2013.
My decision in relation to the allegations
| have carefully considered all of the infor, 2
all the information may not be specifically rf rgd in /Y decision.
Allegation One
It is alleged:

You took Queensland Health property
specifically:

o Q0T

In your responsg
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Based on the information available to me, | consider this allegation is, on the balance of probabilities,
substantiated.

Allegation Two
It is alleged

You failed to advise your supervisor you had been charged, and convicted of, indictable offences,
specifically:

a. stealing
and/or
b. stealing as a servant,
the property of the Minister for Health
You have not provided any response in relation to this allegation. I make a decision
based on the information currently available to me.

Based on the information available to me, | consider this allegdti
substantiated.

or-the balance of probabilities,

Allegation Three
It is alleged

On 2012, you provided incorrect informationd
about why you had been apprehended by the pojice.

Based on the information available to
substantiated.

Grounds for discipline
Having considered the information availablgyto me in respect of the allegations, including your
response, | consider there are grounds to discipline you pursuant to the Public Service Act 2008

sections:
187(1)(b) that you guilty of misconduct in that your behaviour in an official capacity was
inappropti hen vou took Queensland Health property from
(as outlined in allegation one); and
187(1)(f) tha e contravened, without reasonable excuse a standard of conduct under

ntegrity and impartiality in that you have:

failed to conduct yourself in a professional manner and ensured your conduct
et the highest ethical standards when fulfilling your responsibilities when you

took Queensland Health property from without
authorisation (as outlined in allegation one) and provided incorrect information
to (as outlined in allegation three); and

Principle 3 — Commitment to the system of government in that you have:

¢ failed to adhere to Queensland Health policies, particularly HR Policy E4
Employees to notify supervisor if charged with an indictable offence when you
failed to advise your supervisor you had been charged, and convicted of,
indictable offences (as outlined in allegation two).
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The evidence in this case raises serious concerns regarding your behaviour. As a Queensland
Health employee, you occupy a position of considerable trust and responsibility. Your actions did
not project the desired image of a Queensland Health employee.

Section 188 of the Public Service Act 2008 provides an employer may take action it considers
reasonable in the circumstances and may, for example, apply any one or more of the following
disciplinary actions:

e termination of employment

e reduction in classification level and consequential change of duties

e transfer or redeployment to other public service employment

e forfeiture or deferral of a remuneration increment or increase

e reduction in remuneration

e imposition of a monetary penalty

e direction that a penalty imposed be deducted from periodic rgpfunerati ments
e areprimand.

Proposed disciplinary action
Given the serious nature of the allegations consideration is bej
termination of your employment.

the opportunity to respond.

Opportunity to Respond
I 'am providing you seven (7) calendar days
proposed action should not be imposed. If
have the opportunity to provide an alternati
disciplinary action is more appropriate.

letter to show cause why the above
h the proposed disciplinary action you
ction and reasons why you consider that

Any response you wish to provide sh e ed within seven (7) calendar days of recéipt of
this letter and sent to:

Name:

Postal Address:

If you are a
response.

If, on consideration of your response to the proposed disciplinary action, | consider termination of
your employment the appropriate disciplinary action, | will refer this matter to the Chief Human
Resources Officer, System Support Services Division for a decision on the termination of your
employment.

The Chief Human Resources Officer has delegation to make the decision in relation to termination
and will consider all your responses, including your responses to the first show cause and the
second show cause, in making the final determination on the disciplinary action. The Chief Human
Resources Officer will also give consideration to the following:
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e the seriousness of the substantiated allegations

e your overall work record, including any previous disciplinary actions

e any explanation given by you

e the impact the substantiated allegations have on your ability to perform the duties of your
position

e the impact the substantiated allegations have on public and client confidence in Queensland
Health and the Hospital and Health Service.

If you do not respond, or if your response is received later than seven (7) calendar days of receipt
of this letter, a decision will be made based on the available information.
Suspension without pav

Your suspension without remuneration will take effect immediately, <<<date letter is signed>>>, and
will remain in place until otherwise determined.

Appeal
You may appeal decision relation to your liability for disciplinary action and suspension
without pay to the Put ervice Commission within twenty one (21) calendar days of your receipt of
Lawful dire

this letter.
The directior ed to you in letter dated 2013 regarding

confidentiality, the_requirement to behave appropriately towards others who may have provided
information or may be’ a witness and your obligations to comply with the Code of Conduct for the
Queensland Public Service continue to apply.

In addition, the direction issued to you ir letter to you dated 2012
regarding your attendance at any Queensland Health facility also continues to apply.

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you may be liable for disciplinary action that may
lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance
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Employee Assistance offers a confidential counselling service which is free of charge to all
employees of Hospital and Health Service for up to six sessions per calendar year.
Access to this service is by self-referral. Please contact PPC Worldwide on 1300 361 008.

Questions
If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter please contact

\/@v@@
&

Yours sincerely
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Dear

I am in receipt of serious allegations concerning your<s

Background

Allegations

1. On
charged and
Court.

Possible grounds for discipline

2012 it was reported in the
pleaded guilty to “...observations or recordings in breach of privacy” in the

DRAFT

Enquiries to:

Telephon
Facsimile:
File R

ddef as A Queensland Health employee.

that you had been

I have considered the information currently available to me in respect of the allegation and
consider there may grounds for you to be disciplined pursuant to the Public Service Act 2008,

sections:

DOH-DL-12/13-004
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187(1)(f) that you may have contravened, without reasonable excuse a standard of conduct
under the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service, specifically:
Principle 1 — Integrity and impartiality in that you may have failed to ensure that your
private conduct maintains the integrity of the public service and your ability to
perform your duties when, if substantiated, you were charged and pleaded guilty to
observations or recordings in breach of privacy in the Court on
2012.

However, in accordance with the principles of natural justice, no determinatjon has been made or

will be made until you have had the opportunity to respond.

Opportunity to Respond

| wish to provide you with an opportunity to respond in writing, withi rte calendar days
of receipt of this letter, why disciplinary action should not be tak agai in relation to the
allegation. Your written response should include whether you adoi deny the allegation made

against you and provide any information you consider relevant.

Any response you wish to provide should be provided with
receipt of this letter and sent to:

v (14) calendar days of

Name:

Postal Address:

Email:
Facsimile:

If you are a member of a union, yoyd yish\{o/seek assistance from your union in preparing
your response.

If you do not respond within fourteen

14~ calendar days of receipt of this letter | will make a
decision based on the information currently

dvailable to me.

Documentation

Lawful diré
Confidentiality
You are directed™Qykeep the details of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may
however discuss the matter with your support person, union, legal representative or Employee
Assistance. If you need to discuss this matter with anv staff member vou shoiild maka this
request throuah ) on
telephone in the first instance.

Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service

You are directed to behave appropriately towards any person who has provided information in
respect of this matter or who may be a witness in the allegation against you. You are reminded
the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service clearly sets out the obligations that apply
to you as a Queensland Health employee.
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Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you may be liable for disciplinary action that may
lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance

Employee Assistance offers a confidential counselling service which is free of charge to all
employees of the Hospital & Health Service for up to six sessions per calendar year.
Access to this service is by self-referral. Please contact PPC Worldwide on 1300 361 008.

More information on Employee Assistance can be found at http:/gheps.health 4Id gov.au/eap.

Questions

If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this lett e

Yours sincerely

4
&
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Enquiries to:

Dear

| refer to the letter dated 2012 from
afforded you the opportunity to show cause «/f
relation to allegations made against you.

. in which
7y action should not be taken in

| note since sent his letter the followin
e 0on or around 2012 you were/char

e On 2012 you were co and sentenced to months
probation
e placed under a restraining order up to and including 2013,

These matters arg’/ yelevant to your employment and | will be writing to you separately to address

0 the allegation

| have carefully considered all of the information available to me including your response, however
all the information may not be specifically mentioned in my decision.
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Grounds for discipline

Having considered the information
response, | consider there are grouna
2008 section:

187(1)(b) that you are guilty of misconduct in that your behaviour in an official capacity was
inappropriate when you behaved inappropriately towards

< re in respect of the allegations, including your
ou to be disciplined pursuant to the Public Service Act

Grounds for d
The evidencg case raises serious concerns regarding your behaviour. As a Queensland
Health employge, you occupy a position of considerable trust and responsibility. Your actions did

not project the desired image of a Hospital and Health Service employee.
Over a sustained period of time you subjected a colleague to highly inappropriate behaviour. This
conduct will not be tolerated by the Health Service.

Section 188 of the Public Service Act 2008 provides an employer may take action it considers
reasonable in the circumstances and may, for example, apply any one or more of the following
disciplinary actions:

¢ termination of employment

e reduction in classification level and consequential change of duties

e transfer or redeployment to other public service employment
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forfeiture or deferral of a remuneration increment or increase

reduction in remuneration

imposition of a monetary penalty

direction that a penalty imposed be deducted from periodic remuneration payments
a reprimand.

Proposed disciplinary action
In relation to the imposition of a disciplinary action, 1 am currently giving serious consideration to the
disciplinary action of termination your employment.

rmination of the
respond.

However, in accordance with the principles of natural justice, no fj
disciplinary action has been made, or will be made, until you have had th

Opportunity to Respond
| am providing you seven (7) calendar days of receipt of this letten to use why the above
proposed disciplinary action should not be imposed. If you disagre the/proposed disciplinary
action you have the opportunity to provide an alternative discipli acti nd reasons why you
consider that disciplinary action is more appropriate.

Any response you wish to provide should be provided wi 7) calendar days of receipt of

this letter and sent to:

Name:

Postal Address:

Email:
Facsimile:

If you are a member of a union, you may w3k to seek assistance from your union in preparing your
response.

Your response will be considered in the final determination of the disciplinary action together with
consideration of the following:
e the seriousness

substantiated allegations

If you do not respond, or if your response is received later than seven (7) calendar days of receipt
of this letter, | will make a decision based on the information that is currently available to me.

Appeal ‘
You may appeal my decision in relation to your liability for disciplinary action to the Public Service
Commission within twenty one (21) calendar days of your receipt of this letter.

Lawful directions
Confidentiality
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You are directed to keep the details of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may however
discuss the matter with your support person, union, legal representative or Employee Assistance. If
you need to discuss this matter with any staff member you should make this request through

in the first instance.

Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service
You are directed to behave appropriately towards any person who has provided information in
respect of this matter or who may be a witness in the allegation against you. You are reminded the
Code of Conduct clearly sets out the obligations that apply to you as/a Queensland Health
employee.

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you may be liable for dis gtion that may

lead to dismissal.

ary 4

Employee Assistance ,
Employee Assistance offers a confidential counselling service which |
employees of the Health Service District for up S

ee of charge to all

Questions
If you have any questions in relation to the matters

Yours sincerely

Page 8 of 8
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Enquiries to:

Telephone;

Facsimile:

File Ref:
Dear
[ refer to your employment as an with the

Hospital and Health Service.

Background
In a letter dated 2012 | suspended you the workplace and | asked you to show cause
why discipline should not be taken agains el to alleged inappropriate behaviour
towards ou were also directed not to have any

communication with

On or around b peceived from the Queensland Police Service
that you had been charged with unigy/ i | understand on 2012
you were convicted of the offence and sg months probation.

| have decided to put the following allegationg to you for response.

Allegations
1. In 2012 you failed to notify your supervisor, NAME, you had been charged
and/or convicte ith an indictable offence, specifically unlawful stalking, as required
under:
a. Que HR Policy E4 Employees to Notify Supervisor if Charged with

Offence; and/or

20127 you were charged with, and convicted of, unlawful stalking of a fellow
Hospital and Health Service employee,

3. Between 2012 and 2012 you engaged in unlawful stalking of a
fellow Hospital and Health Service employee,
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Possible grounds for discipline

| have considered the information currently available to me in respect of the allegations and
consider there may be grounds for you to be disciplined pursuant to the Public Service Act 2008,
sections:

187(1)(b) that you may be guilty of misconduct in that your behaviour in a public and/or private
capacity was inappropriate or improper (and reflected seriously and adversely on
the public sector) when, if substantiated, you failed to notify your supervisor you had
been charged and/or convicted of an indictable offence as outlined in allegation
one; you were charged and/or convicted of unlawful statking as outlined in
allegation two; and/or you engaged in unlawful stalking i
three; and/or

187(1)(f) that you may have contravened, without reasonable e

them and may have failed to comply with obligstk
convictions when you, if substantiated, failed to K

Principle 3 — Commitment to the syster of gdvern }:’

¢ Service Commission directives and
Queensland Health policy when you, if substan
that you had been charged and/ef>convi

Public Service Act 2008 the discip
one or more of the following:

e termination of employment

e reduction in classification level and consequential change of duties

o transfer or redeployment to other public service employment

e forfeiture or deferral of a remuneration increment or increase

-]

o penalty

) osed be deducted from periodic remuneration payments

[}
Opportunity,
| wish to prg n opportunity to respond in writing, within fourteen (14) calendar days
of receipt o tter, why disciplinary action should not be taken against you in relation to the

allegations. Yow written response should include whether you admit or deny the allegation]s]
made against you and provide any information you consider relevant.

Any response you wish to provide should be provided within fourteen (14) calendar days of
receipt of this letter and sent to:

Name:

Postal Address:
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Email:

Facsimile:

If you are a member of a union, you may wish to seek assistance from your union in preparing
your response.

If you do not respond within fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt of this letter | will make a
decision based on the information currently available to me.

Documentation
A copy of the following documents is enclosed for your consideration in
[ ]
e Queensland Health HR Policy E4 Employees to Notify
Indictable Offence
e section 187 and section 188 of the Public Service Act 2008
e Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service
e Human Resources Policy E10 — Discipline.

Suspension ‘
You are currently suspended from duty and have bee

information.

Lawful directions
Confidentiality
You are directed to keep the details of thi gonfidential as far as possible. You may
however discuss the matter with your 1 p
Assistance. If you need to discuss/tk
request through
first instance.

in the

You are directed to behave appropriately towards any person who has provided information in
respect of this matter or who may be a witness in the allegation{s} against you. You are reminded
the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service clearly sets out the obligations that apply
to you as a Queenslangdealth employee.

Should you fail to fw the wful directions, you may be liable for disciplinary action that may
lead to dismissal.
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-~ Questions
If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter please contact

- Ly
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P
N
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Enquiries to:

Telephone:
Facsimile:
File Ref:

Dear

towards a fellow employee. Due to the nature of thé
seriously.

As a result of these allegations | have decide
Further information about the suspension is o

Directions
In addition | consider it necessary to issu
if you fail to follow these directions y
termination of your employment.

The directions are as follows:
1. You are directed not to have any
person, in writing, by email, by telephone or by text message) with

2. XXX ANY OTHER DIRECTIONS?

Further additional diresti re included later in this letter.

Allegations
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Possible grg or discipline

I have considered the ibformation currently available to me in respect of the allegations and
consider there May be grounds for you to be disciplined pursuant to the Public Service Act 2008,
sections:

187(1)(b) that you may be guilty of misconduct in that your behaviour in an official capacity
was inappropriate when, if substantiated, you behaved inappropriatelv towards

187(1)(f) that you may have contravened, without reasonable excuse a standard of conduct
under the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service, specifically:
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Principle 1 — Integrity and impartiality in that you may have failed to conduct yourself
in a professional manner and failed to demonstrate respect for a fellow employee
when, if substantiated, you behaved inappropriately towards

aviour and personal
orkplace that is
u behaved

Principle 1 — Demonstrate a high standard of workplace
conduct (b) ensure our conduct reflects our commitme
inclusive and free from harassment, when, if su
inappropriately towards

However, in accordance with the principles of natural ju
will be made until you have had the opportunity to respg

Should a determination be made that there are ground
Public Service Act 2008 the disciplinary action that may
one or more of the following:

terminate the officer's employment
reduce the officer’s classification le eglential change of duties
transfer or redeploy the officer to & <
forfeit or defer a remuneration incre
reduce the level of the officer’
impose a monetary penalty g
direct that a penalty imp
remuneration payments

e reprimand the officer.

Documentation
A copy of the following documents is enclosed for your consideration in relation to the alleaations:

Human Resources Policy E5 — Sexual Harassment
Human Resources Policy E13 — Workplace Harassment
Human Resources Policy E10 — Discipline

section 187 and section 188 of the Public Service Act 2008
Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service.

Given the contents of the letters (and the volume), | have not included all the letters with this
correspondence. If you wish to view all the letters in order to prepare your response please
contact [Mi/Ms name, position] on telephone [telephone number].
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Opportunity to Respond

| wish to provide you with an opportunity to respond in writing, within fourteen (14) calendar days
of receipt of this letter, why disciplinary action should not be taken against you in relation to the
allegations. Your written response should include whether you admit or deny the allegations made
against you and provide any information you consider relevant.

Any response you wish to provide should be provided within fourteen (14) calendar days of
receipt of this letter and sent to:

Name:
Postal Address:

Email:

Facsimile:

If you are a member of a union, you may wish to see i from your union in preparing
your response.

Suspension from Duty
Section 189(1) of the Public Service Act
suspended from duty if the chief executi
under a disciplinary law.

you from duty on full pay, effective immetidtely.

Section 190(2) of the Act provides natural justice is not required for the suspension of an officer on
full remuneration.

Your suspension will/femaiqin_place until the disciplinary process has been completed and | have
determined an apprdpriate e of action, unless otherwise determined. 1 will review your
suspension regulapys

Before maki
available fg
alternative duytie

o—perorm. | determined it would not be appropriate for you to perform
due to the nature of the allegations.

@- ision t¢ suspend you | considered all alternative duties that may have been

Section 191(2) of the’ Act provides during the period of the suspension the employee is entitled to
normal pay less any amount earned by the employee from alternative employment the employee
engages in during the period.

If you take on alternative employment during your suspension you are required to advise me
immediately so your pay can be adjusted accordingly. Please note alternative employment does
not include any other employment you held at the time of your suspension provided the other
employment is not in contravention of the Act or Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public
Service.
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Lawful directions
In addition to the directions issued at the beginning of this letter the followmg directions also apply:

Attendance at any Queensland Health facility

As a conseauence of this suspension you are not to present yourself in the vicinity of the
or any other Queensland Health facility without prior permission from [MName],

[Fosition], other than to seek necessary medical treatment or to visit family or friends receiving

medical treatment. [Mr/is Name] can be contacted on telephone [telephone number].

Confidentiality
You are directed to keep the details of this matter confidential as f ssible. You may
however discuss the matter with your support person, union, legal r
Assistance. If you need to discuss this matter with any staff m
request through

first instance.

ld make this
in the

Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service
You are directed to behave appropriately towards any pers
respect of this matter or who may be a witness in the all i
the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Servic
to you as a Queensland Health employee.

rovided information in
ainst you. You are reminded
out the obligations that apply

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you ma for disciplinary action that may

lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance

Employee Assistance offers a confidentid
employees of the Hospital @nd
year. Access to this service is by self-referks

3e ervice which is free of charge to all
ice for up to six sessions per calendar

Questions

If you have any questions in relation e matters raised in this letter please contact

Yours sincerely
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Enguiries to:

Telephone
Facsimile;

Dear
| refer to the letter dated 2012 from Chief Executive
Officer, Health Service District, in which affordéd you a period of seven calendar

days to show cause why the disciplinary actig n of your employment should not be
imposed.

Due to the serious nature of the allegati@ proposed the disciplinary action of
the Queensland Health Human Resource

termination of your employment. In accorda
Delegations Manual, 1 am the appro ﬁm— o decide whether to terminate an employee’s
employment. Therefore this matter/has no

Allegations

Office . Postal . . Phone . Fax
Queensland Health ] Insert Postal Address 1 Insert Phone No. Insert Fax No,
Insert Office Street Address 1 Insert Postal Address 2

Insert Office Street Address 2
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My decision in relation to disciplinary action

| have detailed the reasons why | am satisfied the allegations are, on the balance of probabilities,
substantiated in previous letter to you dated 2012.
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In determining an appropriate disciplinary action 1 have given consideration to the material
available to me, including your response to the show cause letters. | have also given
consideration to:
e the seriousness of the substantiated allegation
e your overall work record, including any previous disciplinary actions
e any explanation given by you
e any extenuating circumstances which may have had a bearing on your actions or the
incident
the degree of risk to the health and safety of staff and clients
¢ the impact on your ability to perform the duties of your position
e the impact on public and client confidence in Queensland He
Health Service District.

The disciplinary action of termination of your employment is progartio the seriousness of
the substantiated allegations. As a Queensland Health emplo upy a position of
considerable trust and responsibility. Your actions did ng j desired image of a
Queensland Health employee and | no longer have trust and i g1, you as an employee of

Queensland Health.

| have decided to take the disciplinary action of terminat gf/employment. Your dismissal from
employment with Queensiand Health is effective immeqgiately/ nies owing to you will be paid
in full and deposited into your nominated bank account. il also be paid five weeks in lieu of
notice.

A statement of service, as required by legi§p ill forwarded to you under cover of a
separate letter.

Return of Queensland Health proper
You are required to immediately return 4
possession including your identifica '.
within seven days of receipt of this [et{ex

Appeal
If you believe my decision to terminate your employment is harsh, unjust, unreasonable or for an
invalid reason you may make an Application for Reinstatement to the Queensland Industrial
Relations Commission within 21 calendar days of your receipt of this letter.

v€land Health property you may still have in your
egde return all such property to

Employee Assista
| appreciate this i
Health employee

potentiall ifficult time for you. Although you are no longer a Queensland
like to offer you access for up to two (2) free confidential sessions
Employee Assistance provider. [f you wish to access this service,

Yours sincerely
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Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
Our Ref:”

Dear

I refer to your employment as an
Service and information which raises serious allegations con

with the Health
arting your workplace conduct.

Background

The matter was referred to the Queensta olice Service and I am advised that you appeared in the
Court on 2013, where you pleaded guilty, were
placedon a month good behaviour bond and ordered to pay restitution.

Given that the Queensland Police Service has finalised its involvement in this matter, I have
determined that it is n. uitable to raise the matter with you in the context of your employment

with the ital and Health Service.
Allegation
1. On 2012 you removed a box of Panadol and
two 00 ns

This allegation hagkeen referred to the Crime and Misconduct Commission which determined the
allegation constitutes suspected official misconduct.

Possible grounds for discipline

I have considered the information currently available to me in respect of the allegation and consider
there may be grounds for you to be disciplined pursuant to the Public Service Act 2008, sections:
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187(1)(b) that you may be guilty of misconduct in that your behaviour in an official capacity
was inappropriate when, if substantiated, you removed a box of Panadol and two
bottles of vitamins

However, in accordance with the principles of natural justice, no determination has been made or
will be made until you have had the opportunity to respond.

Should a determination be made that there are grounds for you to be disciplined pursuant to the
Public Service Act 2008 the disciplinary action that may be taken includes, but is not limited to, one
or more of the following:

e termination of employment

e reduction in classification level and consequential change of duyti
e transfer or redeployment to other public service employment
forfeiture or deferral of a remuneration increment or increas

e reduction in remuneration
e imposition of a monetary penalty '
e direction that a penalty imposed be deducted from perio 'V’ neration payments
e areprimand. ‘
Opportunity to Respond

o e

I wish to provide you with an opportunity to respond inw within fourteen (14) calendar
days of receipt of this letter, why disciplinary action should nof be taken against you in relation to
the allegation. Your written response should i etAou admit or deny the allegation made

against you and provide any information yo

Any response you wish to provide should

b€ providéd within fourteen (14) calendar days of
receipt of this letter and sent to: \

Name:

Postal Address:

Email:

Facsimile

If youare a

¢mberlof a union, you may wish to seek assistance from your union in preparing your
response.

If you do not respoad within fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt of this letter I will make a
decision based on the information currently available to me.

Documentation
A copy of the following documents is enclosed for your consideration in relation to the allegation:

e section 187 and section 188 of the Public Service Act 2008,
e Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service; and
e Human Resources Policy E10 — Discipline.
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Lawful directions

Confidentiality

You are directed to keep the details of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may however
discuss the matter with your support person, union, legal representative or Employee Assistance. If
you need to discuss this matter with any staff member you should make this request through [Mr/Ms
name, position] on telephone telephone number] in the first instance. ‘

Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service
You are directed to behave appropriately towards any person who has provided information in
respect of this matter or who may be a witness in the allegation against you,/ ¥ ou are reminded the
Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service clearly sets out the ob, that apply to you .
as a Queensland Health employee.

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you may be liable action that may

lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance

Questions 7
Should you need to discuss this matter further you can conta

Yours sincerely
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Enquiries to:

Telephone:
Facsimile:
File Ref:

Dear

| refer to your employment as a at itaNand information which raises
serious concerns regarding your workplace conduct. ‘
Background

In 2011 and October 2011 a check
conducted and it was identified that a quantit

Hospital Pharmacy was
madol was missing and the missing

by the Queensland Police Service and

[ am advised on 2012 you were i
; to approximately 8 tablets) from the

admitted to taking one sheet of Tra
Hospital Pharmacy.

Court where you were convicted of stealing
&that no conviction was recorded.

In 2012 you appeared in
by clerks and servants and fined

Allegations
It is alleged that:

1. Between 2 and 2011 you took, without authority, one sheet of Tramadol
3 from the Hospital Pharmacy for your own personal use.

¢/ the information currently available to me in respect of the allegations and
consider there e grounds for you to be disciplined pursuant to the Public Service Act 2008,

sections:

187(1)(b) that you may be guilty of misconduct in that your behaviour in an official capacity
was inappropriate when, if substantiated, you took without authority one sheet of
Tramadol for your personal use (as outlined in Allegation One); and/or

187(1)(f) that you may have convened, without reasonable excuse, standards of conduct
under the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service, specifically:
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Enquiries to:

Telephone:
Facsimile:
File Ref:

Dear

| am in receipt of serious allegations concerning your wg

Background
The allegations relate to the misappropriation of the drug Tdmadol from the Hospital in
2011 and 2011.

| am advised that on 2011 and / a check of medication was completed
by staff at Hospital who identified that a anti of the drug Tramadol was missing. This

= O \/
was reported to Queensland Police Servj \
Information provided to me indicates/ @ 2011 you disclosed to treating staff at the

ervice that you had stolen Tramadol from the

Hospital.

| am advised that on 2012 you were interviewed by the Queensland Police Service
whereby you admitted to stealing one sheet of Tramadol (equating to approximately 8 tablets)
from the Hospital.

- 2012 you were appeared in Court where
clerks and servants under s.398 (6) Criminal Code and fined

I am further advised that
you were convicted/Qf Steali

Allegations
It is alleged

1. Yout thout authorisation for your personal use 2 x 10 200mg tablet sheet of S4 drug
(unrestrictedi\Tramadol from the Hospital on an unknown date (and identified as
missing on 2011).

2. You took without authorisation for your personal use 20 x 200mg tablets (1 box) of S4 drug
(unrestricted) Tramadol from the Hospital on 2011.

The allegations were referred to the Ethical Standards Unit which determined all allegations
constitute suspected official misconduct.
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Possible grounds for discipline

| have considered the information currently available to me in respect of the allegations and
consider there may grounds-for:you, to_be disciplined pursuant to the Public Service Act 2008,
sections: S e

187(1)(b) that you may be guilty of misconduct in that your behaviour in an official capacity

was inappropriate when, if substantiated, you misappropriated Tramadol (as
outlined in Allegations 1 and 2) from the

187(1)(f) that you may have convened, without reasonable excuse, standards of conduct
under the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Servic pecifically:

Principle 1 — Integrity and impartiality in that you may h
conduct met the highest ethical standards whe
misappropriated the drug Tramadol (as outlined in A

to ensure your
jated, you
2) from the

However, in accordance with the principles of natural justice, no determinatjion has been made or
will be made until you have had the opportunity to respond.

Opportunity to Respond

| wish to provide you with an opportunity to respond in \ fourteen (14) calendar days
of receipt of this letter, why disciplinary action should Qot y'against you in relation to the

el take
allegations. Your written response should include whether you adpit or deny the allegations made
against you and provide any information you consider releve

ided in fourteen (14) calendar days of

Any response you wish to provide should be
receipt of this letter and sent to:

If you are a member of a union, you 1Ray wish to seek assistance from your union in preparing

your response.

If you do not respond within fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt of this letter | will make a
decision based on the information currently available to me. '

Documentation

Lawful directions

Confidentiality

You are directed to keep the details of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may
however discuss the matter with your support person, union, legal representative or Employee
Assistance. If you need to discuss this matter with any staff member you should make this

request through T in the first
instance.
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Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service

You are directed to behave appropriately towards any person who has provided information in
respect of this matter or who may be a witness in the allegations against you. You are reminded
the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service clearly sets out the obligations that apply
to you as a Queensland Health employee.

Should you fail to follow these lawful directions, you may be liable for disciplinary action that may
lead to dismissal.

Employee Assistance

Employee Assistance offers a confidential counselling service which j f charge to all
employees of the Hospital and Health Service for up to six sgséi endar year
Access to this service is by self-referral. Please contact PPC Worldwide 1 008. More
information on Employee Assistance can be found at http://aheps.h = eap.
Questions

If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter plegge contact

Yours sincerely
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Pages 1908 through 1917 redacted for the following reasons:

Access refused in full - 47(3)(b) - contrary to public interest (relates to specific employee)
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Queensland
Government

Queesnsland Health

Enquiries to:

Telephone:
Facsimile:
Our Ref:

Dear
| refer to my letter of 2012 regarding serio Ilea oS concerning your
professional conduct and my decision to suspendggu frérm duty on full pay until further
notice
| am now in receipt of advice from the Queegnsland Police CIB that you have been
charged with stealing and ul possession of restricted
drugs and have been given notice to appgé Court on
2012 for:

¢ stealing as a clerk (s398.6 s

e Unlawful Possession of R&g S (s204 Health Drugs and Poisons Regs)

Given the nature of the allegations “ag
you without pay pursuant to sections 191 of the Public Service Act 2008, therefore in
accordance with the principles of natural justice, you are now afforded the opportunity to
show cause why you should not be suspended without pay from 2012. Your
response should provide any information or explanation that you may consider relevant.

orking days of receipt of this letter. If you do not respond
without pay will commence.

Please respond
within that time,

e of this suspension you are not to present yourself in the vicinity of the
ithout prior permission from

Health Service District, other than to seek necessary medical
treatment.

I would like to remind you that the matters which are the subject of this letter are to remain
confidential and that the provisions of the Code of Conduct continue to apply to you during
your suspension.
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The Employee Assistance Service offers a confidential counseling service to all
employees of the Health Service District and you may wish to discuss with
them your situation. To make an appointment, please contact PPC Worldwide on
telephone 1300 361 008 or Converge International on telephone 1800 337 068.

If you require any further information, please direct your enquiry to

&

N

Yours sincerely
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Pages 1920 through 1926 redacted for the following reasons:

Access refused in full - 47(3)(b) - contrary to public interest (relates to specific employee)
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Queensland

- Government
Queensiand Health
Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
Our Ref:
Dear
I am in receipt of information regarding your alleged’ ¢ at the

Hospital, Health Service District.

These allegations have been referred to the ds Unit and the Queensland Police
Service. At this time I am unable to provigé er information on the nature of the
allegations. When I am able to provide yow with m rmation I will write to you outlining in
more detail the nature of the allegations. '

Should you be charged by the Queerstand e¥Service with any indictable offence you are to
notify me in writing, within 3 workigg A edpecific nature of the charges.
Having considered the information availabe, to me in relation to the allegations I have serious

concerns about your ability to safely undertake the duties of your position and whether you should
remain in the workplace.

Suspension from Du
Section 189(1) of the’ Pi Service Act 2008 (the Act) provides that an employee may be
suspended from dyfy&f the chisfexecutive reasonably believes the employee is liable to discipliné
under a discipli j ection 190(2) of the Act provides natural justice is not required for the

suspension of afi o] 11 remuneration.

LCCT' Of

I reasonabd you are liable to discipline based on the information available to me.
Accordingly, pursuant to section 189(1) of the Act, I have decided to suspend you from duty on
full pay, effective iminediately.

Your suspension will remain in place until further enquires can be made into the allegations and the
outcome of those enquires has been considered or unless otherwise determined. I will review your
suspension regularly.
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Before making a decision to suspend you I considered all alternative duties that may have been
available for you to perform within Queensland Health. I determined it would not be appropriate
for you to perform alternative duties on the basis of the information available to me.

As a consequence of this suspension you are not to present yourself in the vicinity of any
Queensland Health facility other than to seek necessary medical treatment or to visit family or
friends receiving medical treatment without prior permission from

Health Service District. can be contacted on
telephone NUMBER.
Alternative employment
Section 191(2) of the Act provides during the period of the suspension oyeg 1s entitled to
normal pay less any amount earned by the employee from alternati the employee

engages in during the period.
If you take on alternative employment during your suspensjon you are wéguired to advise me

immediately so your pay can be adjusted accordingly.

your suspension provided the other employment is
Conduct for the Queensland Public Service.

Lawf{ul directions

While I appreciate I have not provided detais informatipn about your alleged actions I have

Confidentiality

You are directed to keep the details ) ~egntidential as far as possible. You may however

discuss the matter with your support/ nylegal representative or Employee Assistance. If

you need to discuss this matter with & ember you should make this request through [Mr/Ms
1

name, position] on telephone [telephone hainger] in the first instance.

Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service

You are directed to behave appropriately towards any person who has provided information in
respect of this matter orywho may be a witness in the allegations against you. You are reminded the
Code of Conduct for the Quee

as a Queensland Hez

employees of the Health Service District for up to six sessions per calendar year.
Access to this service is by self-referral. Please contact PPC Worldwide on 1300 361 008.

Questions
If you require any further information, please direct your enquiry to
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Pages 1930 through 1942 redacted for the following reasons:

Access refused in full - 47(3)(b) - contrary to public interest (relates to specific employee)
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Dear
Re: Drug Related Charges

[ have been made aware that the Queensland Police Service™s
been charged with offences relating to the possession of drugs.
in relation to this matter on 2012,

Given your role
not be appropriate for me to allow you to attend A
You are therefore directed not to attend the
discipline action.

You are further directed to contact _ /

appearance. Once you have provided this in

Queensland
" Government

Queensland Health

Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Facsimile;
Our Ref:

ueensland Health that you have
1d that you will be attending court

it would

e matter has been dealt with by the court.
p advised. If you do so you may be subject to

fnform Queensland Health of the outcome of your'couxt
ormuation the direction to stand you down will be reviewed.

During this time you will continue to be paid your projected roster, however, failure to contact

may result in your pay being ceased.

If you have any questiong/orgoncerns in relation to the above you should contact to discuss.

Yours sincerely
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Queensland
- Government

(Jueensland Health

Enquiries to:

Telephone:
Facsimile:
Qur Ref:

Dear

I refer to my letter to you on

Your employment status will be unaffectedNay this placement and you will continue to be paid your
projected roster, however, you will work Modday to Friday from 0730 — 1600 hours with a rostered
day off until further advised. ' :

Directions
I request you keep i ils of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may however
discuss the matter Ay’ port person, union, legal representative or Employce Assistance
provider. If you Mg iscudy this matter with any staff member you should make this request
in

employees of the Health Service District for up to six sessions per calendar year.
Access to this service is by self-referral. Please contact PPC Worldwide on 1300 361 008. More
information on Employee Assistance can be found at http://gheps.health.qld.gov.aw/eap.
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Questions
If you have any questions in relation to the matters raised in this letter please contact

Yours sincerely
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&
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Access refused in full - 47(3)(b) - contrary to public interest (relates to specific employee)
Documents refused under s.47(3)(a) - Sch 3(12)(1)

V@'@%
&

DOH-DL-12/13-001





